33654 Federal Register / Vol. 68, No. 108 / Thursday, June 5, 2003 / Rules and Regulations
interference. If the MSS ATC operator
claims to have resolved the interference
and other operators claim that
interference has not been resolved, then
the parties to the dispute may petition
the Commission for a resolution of their
claims.

information label (S5.3.2(b)), the recommended tire
size designation appropriate for the GAWR, the tire
size and type designation of rims appropriate for
those tires, and the recommended cold inflation
pressure for those tires such that the sum of the
load ratings on the tires on each axle (when the
tire’s load carrying capacity at the specified
pressure is reduced by dividing 1.10, in the case of
a tire subject to FMVSS No. 109, i.e., a passenger
car tire) is appropriate for the GAWR.
2 (a) Vehicle capacity weight expressed as ‘‘THE
COMBINED WEIGHT OF OCCUPANTS AND
CARGO SHOULD NEVER EXCEED XXX POUNDS’’;
(b) Designated seating capacity (expressed in
terms of total number of occupants and in terms of
occupant for each seat location);
(c) Vehicle manufacturer’s recommended cold
tire inflation pressure;
(d) Tire size designation for the tire installed as
original equipment on the vehicle by the vehicle
manufacturer; and
(e) ‘‘SEE OWNER’S MANUAL FOR ADDITIONAL
INFORMATION’’.
and Order, MB Docket No. 03–41,
adopted May 16, 2003, and released
May 20, 2003. The full text of this
Commission decision is available for
inspection and copying during regular
business hours in the FCC’s Reference
Information Center, Portals II, 445 12th
Street, SW., Room CY–A257,
Washington, DC, 20554. The complete
text of this decision may also be
purchased from the Commission’s
duplicating contractor, Qualex
International, Portals II, 445 12th Street,
SW., Room CY–B402, Washington, DC,
20554, telephone 202–863–2893,
facsimile 202–863–2898, or via e-mail
qualexint@aol.com.
List of Subjects in 47 CFR Part 73
Radio, Radio broadcasting.
■ Part 73 of title 47 of the Code of Federal
Regulations is amended as follows:
PART 73—RADIO BROADCAST
SERVICES
■ 1. The authority citation for Part 73
continues to read as follows:
Authority: 47 U.S.C. 154, 303, 334 and 336.
§ 73.202 [Amended]
■ 2. Section 73.202(b), the Table of FM
Allotments under Oregon, is amended by
removing Channel 236C2 at Lincoln City
by adding Monmouth, Channel 236C3.
Federal Communications Commission.
John A. Karousos,
Assistant Chief, Audio Division, Media
Bureau.
[FR Doc. 03–14091 Filed 6–4–03; 8:45 am]
BILLING CODE 6712–01–P
DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION
National Highway Traffic Safety
Administration
49 CFR Parts 567, 571, 574, 575, and
597
[Docket No. NHTSA–03–15278]
RIN 2127–AI32
Tire Safety Information
AGENCY: National Highway Traffic
Safety Administration (NHTSA),
Department of Transportation.
ACTION: Final Rule; response in part to
petitions for reconsideration; delay of